gross rental less current maintenance expenses and outgoings. This process also

considers the relationships including yield and discount rates. Recent transactions

transacted in the market resulting in an increase in these inputs, would result in a

significant increase in the estimated fair values of the investment properties.

A significant increase or decrease in the unobservable inputs used in the valuation

would result in a correspondingly higher or lower fair value of the investment

properties.

RM65.00 to

RM1,145.00

All investment properties of the Company carried at fair values were classified

under Level 3. The valuation of investment properties were performed by an

accredited independent valuer using a variety of approaches such as the

comparison method and the income capitalisation approach.

Sales price per square foot for

similar properties

RM65.00 to

RM1,163.00

Recent sale transactions transacted in the real estate market would result in a

significant change of estimated fair value for investment properties.

RM3.70 to

RM11.00

Valuation

method

Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in unobservable input

assumptions (contd.)

61

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD

201701025113 (1239279-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

38. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTD.)

(e)

(ii) Unquoted equity instruments

Impact on carrying Impact on profit Impact on

value before tax equity*

Net asset Changes RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 value in variables

30.6.2025 +5% 6,839 6,839 4,782

-5% (6,839) (6,839) (4,782)

31.12.2024 +5% 6,839 6,839 4,782

-5% (6,839) (6,839) (4,782)

* Impact on Company's equity is stated net of corporate tax of 24%.

All unquoted equity instruments of the Company at fair values were classified

under Level 3. The fair value of investments in unquoted equity instruments that do

not have quoted market prices in an active market, are measured based on the net

asset method by referencing to the annual financial statements of the entities that

the Company invested in.

<------------- Increase/(Decrease) -------------->

Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in unobservable input

assumptions (contd.)

62

ETIQA LIFE INSURANCE BERHAD